

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR INQUIRY
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RONALD A. LINDSAY
DEREK C. ARAUJO
Center For Inquiry
621 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 546-2332

CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI
Counsel of Record
JORGE G. TENREIRO
BENJAMIN N. BRUST
JUSTIN L. ORMAND
*Cleary Gottlieb Steen
& Hamilton LLP*
One Liberty Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10006
(212) 225-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE	6
A. PETITIONER’S <i>ROSENBERGER</i> ARGUMENT IGNORES THE ‘OTHERWISE ELIGIBLE’ THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT OF THIS COURT’S LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM CASE LAW	7
B. THE POLICY IS CONSTITUTIONAL EVEN UNDER <i>ROSENBERGER</i> BECAUSE IT IS CONTENT- AND VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL ..	10
1. The Policy is Content-Neutral Because It Targets Conduct, Not Speech.....	10
2. The Policy is Viewpoint-Neutral Because It Requires Religious and Non-Religious Groups Alike to Refrain from the Same Conduct	13

	<i>Page</i>
C. THE POLICY IS REASONABLE AND IMPOSES NO SIGNIFICANT BURDEN ON PETITIONER’S ABILITY TO EXPRESS ITS MESSAGE	18
1. The Policy is a Reasonable Boundary of the Limited Public Forum Created by Hastings	18
2. The Policy Has No Discernible Impact on Petitioner’s Ability to Express Its Message.....	19
II. THE POLICY IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S FREE EXERCISE JURISPRUDENCE—WHICH DOES NOT REQUIRE EXEMPTIONS FROM GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAWS ON THE BASIS OF RELIGIOUS BELIEFS	26
A. THE POLICY MEETS THE <i>SMITH</i> AND <i>LOCKE</i> TESTS	26
1. The Policy is Neutral and Generally Applicable.....	26
2. The Policy Meets the Principles Outlined in <i>Locke</i>	29
B. PETITIONER HAS NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM THE POLICY ON THE BASIS OF THE RELIGIOUS BELIEFS OF ITS MEMBERS...	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	30-31, 33-34
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Kane</i> , 319 Fed. App’x 645 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26-27, 29
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	9, 14-15
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	7-8, 23
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	9, 13-14
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	34, 37
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	17
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	21
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11-12
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	35
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	31
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	31

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10-11
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	35
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	8, 37-38
 Other Authorities	
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies</i> , 58 STAN. L. REV. 1919 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (reprinted in <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 app. (1947)).....	1-2
Jesse R. Merriam, <i>Finding a Ceiling in a Circular Room: Locke v. Davey, Federalism, and Religious Neutrality</i> , 16 TEMP. POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 103 (2006)	32
<i>Matthew 28:16-20</i>	25
